
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

30 November 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held via MICROSOFT TEAMS 

on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 31 August 2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 2 November 2021 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

  (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 16 November 2021 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 44) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 45 - 48) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 7. PIERS & HARBOURS - GOUROCK - DUNOON - KILCREGGAN HARBOUR 

REFERENCE GROUP (Pages 49 - 54) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 

55 - 90) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance Health and Social Care 

Partnership 

Public Document Pack



 9. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  

  (a) Dunoon Grammar School  

   Report by Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar (to follow) 

  (b) Rothesay Joint Campus (Pages 91 - 110) 

   Report by Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus 

 10. APPOINTMENT TO DUNOON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST (Pages 111 - 

114) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 11. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 115 - 122) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 12. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 123 - 126) 

 REPORT WITH EXEMPT APPENDIX FOR DECISION 

 13. THE PROVOST'S FUND (BUTE) - AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

  (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory 

Support (Pages 127 - 128) 

E1  (b) Exempt Appendices 1-3 (Pages 129 - 138) 
 

The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 

 
Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(other than the authority). 

 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Jim Anderson Councillor Gordon Blair

 Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) Councillor Liz McCabe

 Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Alan Reid 
 

 Contact: Stuart Mclean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  
 

                Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held via MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2021  

 

 
Present: Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Anderson 

Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 

 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 

Councillor Jean Moffat 
Councillor Alan Reid 

 
Attending: Stuart McLean – Committee Manager 

Mark Calder – Project Manager 

Moya Ingram – Strategic Transport & Infrastructure Manager 
Isobel Strong – Bute Community Council 

Kenny Matheson – Dunoon Community Council 
Robert MacIntyre – Bute Community Council 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Bobby Good made a financial declaration of interest in items 6 – Roads and 
Infrastructure Services Update on the basis he is a part-time employee of West Coast 

Motors.  He remained in the meeting taking no part in the discussion of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 1 June 2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on Tuesday 1 June 2021 
were approved as a correct record. 

 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 17 August 2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group meeting held 
on Tuesday 17 August 2021 were noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 24 May 2021  

  The minutes of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on Monday 24 May 2021 
were noted. 
 

 (d) Cowal Transport Forum - 20 August 2021  

  The minutes of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on Friday 20 August 2021 
were noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Question from Kenny Matheson, Dunoon Community Council (DCC) 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Mr Matheson read out the below question; 

 
Kenny Matheson asked whether school teachers could take part in the School Hub 
consultation and whether DCC could have an update? 

 
Response from Committee 

 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly confirmed that as discussed at the recent Community 
Services Committee, which she chairs, an exercise was undertaken in June 2021 which 

determined that due to covid pressures the educational change programme would not be 
taken forward at that point but that all agencies and partners would be embarking on a 

consultation exercise in due course, which would include discussions with trade unions 
and Head Teachers with a briefing paper due to be submitted to the Community Services 
Committee in December 2021. 

 
Question from Kenny Matheson, Dunoon Community Council (DCC) 

 
Kenny Matheson asked what support are Argyl
[...]
be encouraged to add their names to all methods of communication. 

 
The Project Manager confirmed that when dealing with many emails each day, the 
communication model used for tracking enquires sent to the central inbox was the most 

efficient and practical method but would contact DCC to advise them on the best way to 
raise issues. 

 
Councillor McNeilly stated that members of the public are also reminded that they can 
contact their ward councillors to pursue matters directly with Officers on their behalf. 

 
Question from Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council 

 

In Mr Lynch’s absence, the Committee Manager read out the below question: 
 

Can we gain funding for the pier? It is an iconic landmark but needs to be brought up to 
standard. We cannot wait for a decision on passenger ferries to be made before action. 

That will take a time. I do not think that there is necessary correlation between the two. A 

Page 5



lot of good work is being done or in the planning to improve our town and make it more 

attractive. Lets step up to the plate and add the pier to the action plan. 
 
Response from Project Manager 

 

The Project Manager confirmed that this was not for Officers to answer as allocation of 

funding was for Members to determine. 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 1 of 2021-
2022 (April-June 2021) which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee; 
 

1. noted and considered the performance presented on the Scorecards and supporting 
commentary; 

 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Performance Improvement Officer or the responsible 

named officer with any queries; and 
 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 
with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and 
Scorecard. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services dated 31 August 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 
activities carried out by the Roads and Infrastructure Service.  This included information 

on how the £10m Roads Capital Programme is progressing and how the Service 
continues to respond to covid-19 whilst focusing on delivering frontline services. 

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated July 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided details on the council’s recycling and 

landfill diversion performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are 
likely to impact on future performance. 

 
Decision 

 

Page 6



The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and considered the details outlined within the 

report including the national policy drivers that would likely impact over the next few years. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated 31 August 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. DUNOON TOWN CENTRE SPACES FOR PEOPLE MEDIUM TO LONG-TERM 
PROPOSALS  

 

The Committee considered a report which provided a recommended approach to develop 
medium to longer term aspirations to improve the pedestrian and cycle facilities in Dunoon 
Town Centre as requested by Members at the 2 March 2021 Bute and Cowal Area 

Committee. 
 

Discussion focused on the success of the Discover Dunoon smartphone app and how a 
version would be developed for Rothesay. 
 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee; 
 
1. noted the relevant responsibilities and funding situation of the Roads and Infrastructure 

Service and the Strategic Transportation Team; 
 

2. acknowledged that the Strategic Transportation Team does not have budget or staff 
resource to progress any changes in Dunoon Town Centre and that there are no 
suitable challenge funds currently accepting applications which could fund such work; 

 
3. welcomed the measures being implemented by the Strategic Transportation Team to 

support residents and visitors to Dunoon and Cowal to travel more actively; and 
 

4. noted that future reports would be submitted at later stages to the Bute and Cowal 

Area Committee to discuss future aspirations. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 30 July 2021, submitted) 
 

 9. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Draft Bute and Cowal Workplan, as of August 2021, was before the Committee for 

noting. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan. 

 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 31 August 2021, submitted). 

 
 10. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  

 

The following Notice of Motion was proposed by Councillor Moffat, seconded by Councillor 
Findlay: 
 
Motion 

Page 7



 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee request that the Council pause, for a period of 18 
months from August 2021, the implementation of the decision of the budget meeting of 25 
February 2021, regarding the future of Ardencraig Gardens making a saving of £5000 for 

the council and ask that the relevant service, in the meantime, find that saving from 
existing budgets. This will enable the community and other interested parties time to 

develop a business plan to still achieve the savings for the council and allow the gardens 
to remain open and operate commercially on a basis to be agreed. This would allow an 
opportunity for a very strong community group to get the required business plan and 

income revenue in place to continue the running and advancement of 
[...]
 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 17 August 
2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting held on 

Tuesday 17 August 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

UPDATE  
 

The Group considered a briefing note which provided an overview of the discussion which 

took place at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting on 
29 September 2021.  

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group noted the briefing note. 
 

(Reference: Briefing note by Committee Manager, dated 2 November 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. PARTNERS UPDATE  
 

 (a) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon - Q2 - 
2021/22  

  A report highlighting the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s (SFRS) FQ2 review of 
local performance within Cowal, Isle of Bute and Dunoon for 2021-22 was 

considered by the Group. 
 

Discussion focused on the way in which investigations are undertaken to establish 
the causes of fires and what public safety information had be issued to local 
residents. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group reviewed and noted the 
contents of the report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Watch Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 

submitted) 
 

The Chair ruled, and the Group agreed, to change the order of business in order to 

facilitate partner attendance.  The items were discussed in the order they appear in the 
minute. 

 
 6. COMMUNITY FOCUS - ROTHESAY BOYS BRIGADE  

 

The Group considered a presentation from Fiona Samuel on the activities of the Rothesay 
Boys Brigade, which is a volunteer-led Christian youth organisation with a focus on 
providing a safe place for young people to learn, grow and discover. 

 

Page 10



Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group: 
 
1. considered and noted the information provided; and 

 
2
[...]
2021 

 
AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 2 

2021/22 (July-September 2021) and illustrates the agreed performance 
measures. 

 
1.2 A summary of all the measures is included at the start of the report. The summary 

provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are Red, Amber, 
Green or No Target.  

 
1.3 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

 
1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached (Appendix 1).  
 
1.5 An illustration of how the Business Outcomes align to the Corporate Outcomes is 

attached (Appendix 2).  
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee – 
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard. 

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy None 
3.2 Financial None 
3.3 Legal None 
3.4 HR None 
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty No impact assessment required for this report. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

3.5.1 Equalities None. If requested the Area Committee Performance 
Report can be supplied in a different format. 

3.5.2 Socio-economic Duty None 
3.5.3 Islands None 
3.6 Risk None 
3.7 Customer Service None 

 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Customer Support Services 
 
F
[...]
 
 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                   7 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 
PIERS & HARBOURS -  
GOUROCK – DUNOON – KILCREGGAN HARBOUR REFERENCE GROUP 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the planning timeline for 
development of infrastructure and reintroduces the Terms of Reference for the 
Harbour Reference Group.  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note and consider this report with the updated Terms of 

Reference. 
 

2.2 Members are asked to agree to and thereafter appoint a second Member from 
Ward 7 to sit on the Reference Group, in addition to the Member already 
appointed from Ward 6 representing users from the Bute and Cowal area. 

 
 
3.0 DETAIL and TIMELINE 
 

3.1 This project brings together Transport Scotland, CMAL, CFL Argyll and Bute 

Council and community stakeholders to deliver an improved passenger ferry 
service for the Gourock, Dunoon and Kilcreggan. 

 
3.2 Until now the project has focused on the plans for Gourock as well as the 

development of the Gourock – Dunoon vessel concept. Infrastructure design at 

Dunoon and Kilcreggan depends on the vessel dimensions and characteristics 
as well as service reliability Plans have now progressed with vessel design so 

that the infrastructure at Dunoon and Kilcreggan can proceed. The purpose of 
the project is the replacement of Gourock Harbour Infrastructure, improvements 
to the infrastructure at Dunoon Harbour, improvements at Kilcreggan Harbour and 

the delivery of new vessels. 
 

3.3 To ensure capacity and resilience across the service, the infrastructure at 
Kilcreggan will be designed to accommodate the “Dunoon Class” of vessel. This 
also allows Argyll and Bute Council to proceed with design concepts at Kilcreggan 

without waiting for the final decision on the “Kilcreggan Class” design. 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



3.4 The first Reference Group meeting with focus on Dunoon and Kilcreggan is 
planned for 20 December by T
[...]
r Scotland Duty: 

 
 5.5.1  Equalities – protected – none  

 
 5.5.2  Socio-economic Duty – none 
 

 5.5.3  Islands – none 
 

 5.6  Risk – none  
 
 5.7  Customer Service – none  

 
 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support 
 

November 2021 
                                                  

For further information contact: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, 01436 658717, 

Page 113



 

stuart.mclean@argyll-bute.gov.uk                                                 
 
APPENDICES 

 

None.  
 

Page 114



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT                          7 December 2021 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are Trustees for a number of Charitable 

Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds. Historically a report has been brought to the 
Area Committee on an annual basis with recommendations for distribution. 
 

1.2 This report provides details of a number of the Trusts and Bequests that remain 
active in the Bute and Cowal Area and seeks agreement regarding their ongoing 

management. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are asked to: 

 

1. note the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds as of July 2021, and 

 
2. agree that a moratorium be placed on all charities and trust funds that 

have historically been awarded to Council Departments and Allied 

Partners that have less than £50 available for distribution. 
  

Page 115 Agenda Item 11



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT                          7 December 2021 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are Trustees of 12 Charitable Trusts, 

Bequests and Trust Funds with an estimated unrestricted balance of £19,130. 

This report provides information on proposals in relation to the ongoing 

management of these funds. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds as of July 2021, and 

 
2. agree that a moratorium be placed on all charities and trust funds that 

have historically been awarded to Council Departments and Allied 

Partners that have less than £50 available for distribution. 
 

5.0  BACKGROUND & DISTRIBUTION ARRNAGEMENTS 

5.1 Historically reports are prepared and submitted to the Area Committee outlining 

the status of each of the funds, proposed distribution method(s) and the amounts 

available.  

5.2 Of the 12 funds for which the Area Committee are trustees 6 have historically 

been awarded to Council Departments and allied partners (for example Roads 

and Amenity Services).  

5.3 In September 2020 the Area Committee agreed that those Funds that hold less 

than £1k in unrestricted reserves (i.e. monies the charity has available to spend 

without drawing on capital or restricted reserves) be made available, in their 

totality, within the financial year (2020/21) essentially placing a moratorium on 

the distribution of monies from these funds.  

5.4 The Area Committee is asked to formally agree to place a moratorium on the 

distribution of monies from the 6 funds that hold less than £50 accumulated 

funds for distribution. This approach would serve to lessen the administrative 

Page 116



burden and allow interest to accumulate to ensure maximum community benefit 

at a later date.  

5.4 Members should note that one bequest, the Bute Education Trust, remains in 

arrears. A moratorium has been placed on further awards being made until 

such time as sufficient interest has accrued. In the meantime Rothesay 

Academy have been advised that a request for funding can be made to the 

Rothesay Common Good fund. 

5.4 A sm
[...]
 Edited ver2.

	9b Rothesay Joint Campus
	10 APPOINTMENT TO DUNOON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST
	11 CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS
	B&C - Appendix 1

	12 DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	13a Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support
	13b Exempt Appendices 1-3
	Sean Perry
	Theresa Campbell




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held via MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Anderson 

Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 

 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Jean Moffat 

Councillor Alan Reid 
 

Attending: David Mitchell – Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar 
Louise Nicoll – Depute Head Teacher, RJC 

Scott Reid – Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean – Committee Manager 

Kenny Matheson - Convenor Dunoon Community Council 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Yvonne Mcneilly. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 31 August 2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on Tuesday 31 August 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 2 November 2021  

  The minutes of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group meeting held 

on Tuesday 2 November were noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 16 November 2021  

  The minutes of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on Tuesday 16 November 

2021 were noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Questions from Kenny Matheson, Convenor Dunoon Community Council 

 
1. Could the Area Committee get an update regarding the merger of the two Surgeries to Cowal 

Community Hospital? 

 
Response from Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) 

 
The Committee Manger read out the below response on behalf of HSCP: 

 



The Scottish Government has approved the business case for relocation of GP 

practice services into Cowal Community Hospital. In addition to achieving closer 
working with services located in the hospital, this will provide an opportunity to review 
the way in which medical services are provided within the hospital. Work is underway 

to finalise plans and it is expected that relocation will take place in 2022. The relocation 
plan involves Cowal Medical Practice and Church Street Practice. There is an 

expectation that the two Practices will merge into a single larger Practice and the 
Practices are working towards this. 

 
2. Could the Area committee get an update on why the White Lines have not been updated in 

Dunoon? According to the Roads and Infrastructure services update Additional Appendix 
Dunoon is not on the update. 

 

Response from Roads and Infrastructure Services (RIS) 
 

The Committee Manger read out the below response on behalf of RIS: 
 
The programme of lining works for Bute and Cowal is ongoing. If there is a specific 

location which you believe has been missed from the programme, please advise us of 
this. 

 
3. Could the Area Committee get an update on the new Parking Officer and why there is some 

confusion regarding parking on double yellow lines which is causing havoc? 

 
The Committee Manger read out the below response on behalf of RIS: 

 
A new Amenity Warden has recently been recruited for the Bute and Cowal area. 
Parking on double yellow lines will be enforced where appropriate. More detail is 

required regarding the specific location which has been causing confusion to enable a 
full reply. 

 
The Chair confirmed that details of the location had been passed back to RIS to enable 
the service to reply fully to Mr Matheson. 

 
4. Could the Area Committee get an update regarding a Zebra Crossing on Alexander Parade 

and Sandbank Road following on from a consultation with RIS Officers? 

 
The Committee Manger read out the below response on behalf of RIS: 

 
A request has been received from Dunoon Community Council to review the existing 
crossing point on Alexandra Parade in the vicinity of Port Riddell, Dunoon to ascertain 

if it could be upgraded to a Zebra Crossing. The team are in the process of considering 
this request, giving consideration to the number of recorded incidents at this location 

and actual usage of the crossing in liaison with Police Scotland. 
Questions from Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council  

 

Mr Matheson read out the following questions on behalf of Mr Lynch: 
 
5. What is the Area Committee’s position on Community Councils leading on the Education 

Collective Leadership Model (CLM)?; 
 

6. Does the Area Committee agree that Community Councils do not have the knowledge 
regarding this large piece of work to answer any questions about CLM?; and 

 



7. Will the Collective Leadership Model for Education be only rolled out in Argyll and Bute or will it 
be that all Councils in Scotland follow the CLM? 

 

Response from Committee 
 

The Chair stated that he understood that the Education Department had emailed 
community councils encouraging them to hold discussions between themselves and 
feedback to the council, but he felt there was a need for clarity around this. 

 
The Committee Manger confirmed that it was his understanding that community 

councils were to be consulted on the CLM along with other partners, but were not to 
lead on this. 
 

Discussion focused on the correspondence issued to community councils and that 
there was a need to seek clarity from the Education Service on what was required from 

community councils and what support would be offered to them during the consultation 
process. 

 
 5. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22  

 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 2 of 2021-

2022 (July-September 2021) which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 
 

Robust discussion was held on the deterioration of road markings and lack of working car 
parking machines, specifically in the Dunoon area, and how the traffic warden cannot 
pursue any parking issues if the signage is not adequately visible. Lighting issues were 

also discussed and the Committee expressed frustration at the lack of Officer attendance 
at the Area Committee to address issues raised. 

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee; 
 

1. noted and considered the performance presented on the Scorecards and supporting 
commentary; 

 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
Members could contact either the Performance Improvement Officer or the responsible 

named officer with any queries;  
 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 

with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and 
Scorecard; and 

 

4. noted their dissatisfaction regarding the performance of Roads and Infrastructure 

Services (RIS) and that there was an expectation that the Head of Service of RIS 
would attend future meetings of the Area Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 7 December 2021, submitted) 

 
 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 



The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 

activities carried out by the Roads and Infrastructure Service.  This included information 
on how the £10m Roads Capital Programme is progressing and how the Service 
continues to respond to covid-19 whilst focusing on delivering frontline services. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated November 2021, submitted) 

 
 7. PIERS & HARBOURS - GOUROCK - DUNOON - KILCREGGAN HARBOUR 

REFERENCE GROUP  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the planning 
timeline for development of infrastructure and reintroduced the Terms of Reference for the 

Harbour Reference Group. The Committee were also asked to consider nominating a 
Member to represent Ward 7 on the Reference Group.  

 
Motion 

 

Councillor Bobby Good nominated himself for the position of the representative on the 
Harbour Reference Group, seconded by Councillor Alan Reid 

 
Amendment 

 

Councillor Jean Moffat nominated Councillor Audrey Forrest for the positon of 
representative on the Harbour Reference Group, seconded by Councillor Jim Findlay. 

 
The Members voted by calling the roll and voted as follows: 
 
Motion 
  

Amendment 

Councillor Good Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Reid Councillor Blair  
Councillor McCabe Councillor Findlay 

 Councillor Forrest 
 Councillor Moffat 

 
With the Motion receiving 3 votes and Amendment receiving 5 votes, the Committee 
resolved accordingly. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee; 
 
1. noted and considered the report including the updated Terms of Reference; and 

 
2. agreed to and thereafter appointed a second Member from Ward 7, Councillor Forrest, to sit on 

the Reference Group, in addition to the Member already appointed from Ward 6 representing 
users from the Bute and Cowal area. 

 



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated November 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership (HSCP) Annual Performance Report for 2020/21. 

 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and considered the Annual Performance 
Report for the Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) for the year 2020/21. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, 

HSCP dated 7 December 2021, submitted) 
 

 9. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  
 

 (a) Dunoon Grammar School  

  The Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School took the committee through a 
progress update report on the school’s achievements for the 2021 session.  

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee;  
 

1. noted and considered the contents of the report; and 
 
2. commended the work of the school and its pupils during the pandemic. 

 
 (Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School, dated 7 December 

2021, submitted) 
 

 (b) Rothesay Joint Campus  

  The Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy took the committee through a progress 
update report on the schools achievements for the 2021 session.  

 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee;  
 

1. noted and considered the contents of the report; and 
 

2. commended the work of the school and its pupils during the pandemic. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Rothesay Academy, dated 7 December 2021, 

submitted) 
 

 10. APPOINTMENT TO DUNOON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which asked them to nominate a Member 

to sit on the Dunoon Community Development Trust.  
 



Motion 

 
Councillor Reid nominated Councillor Good for the position of the representative on the 
Dunoon Community Development Trust, seconded by Councillor McCabe. 

 
Amendment 

 
Councillor Findlay nominated Councillor Anderson for the positon of representative on the 
Dunoon Community Development Trust, seconded by Councillor Forrest. 

 
The Members voted by calling the roll and voted as follows: 

 
Motion 
  

Amendment 

Councillor Good Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Reid Councillor Blair 

Councillor McCabe Councillor Findlay 
 Councillor Forrest 
 Councillor Moffat 

 
Decision 

 
With the Motion receiving 3 votes and Amendment receiving 5 votes, the Committee 
resolved accordingly. 

 
(Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support dated 

November 2021, submitted) 
 

 11. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details on a number of the 
Trusts and Bequests that remain active in the Bute and Cowal Area which sought 

agreement regarding their ongoing management. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee; 

 
1. noted the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds as of July 

2021; and 
 

2. agreed that a moratorium be placed on all charities and trust funds that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners that have less than £50 available for 
distribution. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support dated October 2021, submitted) 
 

 12. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Draft Bute and Cowal Workplan, as of December 2021, was before the Committee for 
noting. 

 
Decision 



 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 7 December 2021, submitted). 

 
 13. THE PROVOST'S FUND (BUTE) - AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory 
Support  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which gave information regarding 
three applications that had been received requesting support from the Provost’s 

Fund. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to award £100 to each applicant. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 

Regulatory Support dated 1 November 2021, submitted) 
 


